liabilities’. The sensitivity analysis of pensions is presented in section 5.1.7.31 ‘Pension obligations’.

The tables below show the impact of the main market risks for Delta Lloyd Group on results and

shareholders’ funds. The IFRS sensitivities are based on Delta Lloyd Group accounting policies and

are shown after tax. Due to the introduction of the UFR methodology and therefore a change in the

valuation of insurance liabilities in the Netherlands, the interest sensitivities profile changes. In 2013

the UFR methodology is also applied to derive the Collateralised AAA curve. The sensitivities are

calculated with a fixed UFR (UFR is not changed). In addition due to historically low interest rates,

interest rate sensitivity is based on a 0.25% increase or decrease in interest rates, while previously 1%

sensitivities were disclosed. Quarter-to-quarter interest rate movements often do not exceed 25 basis

points. As a consequence interest rate sensitivities at prior year end have been restated to 25 basis

points.

Sensitivity analysis of investments of life insurance business
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -271.7 -292.1 -260.6 -270.5

Credit risk -50 bps 291.0 312.4 278.9 289.3

Interest rate risk +25 bps -605.2 -616.7 -655.3 -662.4

Interest rate risk -25 bps 640.6 652.4 692.5 699.9

Equity risk +10% -11.7 92.9 -34.3 89.8

Equity risk -10% 27.8 -76.8 63.9 -60.2

Property risk +10% 184.2 184.2 176.7 184.0

Property risk -10% -184.2 -184.2 -176.7 -184.0

Sensitivity analysis of liabilities of life insurance business
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps 5.3 23.7 5.4 14.3

Credit risk -50 bps -5.6 -24.9 -5.7 -15.0

Interest rate risk +25 bps 616.9 627.3 626.0 632.4

Interest rate risk -25ps -649.3 -660.0 -711.8 -718.4

Equity risk +10% 34.5 33.7 37.3 36.3

Equity risk -10% -36.8 -35.9 -42.3 -41.4

Property risk +10% -42.7 -42.7 -40.3 -40.3

Property risk -10% 42.7 42.7 40.3 40.3

Longevity risk -5% -161.1 -161.1 -169.3 -169.3

Expense risk +10% -33.6 -33.6 -34.9 -34.9

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report 2013 235

Financial statements 2013

Mortality risk +5% 150.1 150.1 159.4 159.4

Sensitivity analysis of general insurance, gross of reinsurance
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -1.8 -25.7 -1.9 -18.0

Credit risk -50 bps 1.8 26.9 2.0 18.9

Interest rate risk +25 bps 8.0 -13.1 3.0 -12.6

Interest rate risk -25 bps -8.2 13.4 -3.0 13.1

Equity risk +10% 0.5 14.6 0.7 16.8

Equity risk -10% -8.9 -14.6 -14.3 -16.8

Property risk +10% - 3.3 0.2 3.5

Property risk -10% - -3.3 -0.2 -3.5

Expense risk +10% -23.1 -4.4 -25.6 -4.4

Claims ratio +5% -38.6 -38.6 -51.2 -51.2

Sensitivity analysis of general insurance, net of reinsurance
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -1.8 -25.7 -1.9 -18.0

Credit risk -50 bps 1.8 26.9 2.0 18.9

Interest rate risk +25 bps 8.2 -13.2 2.9 -12.7

Interest rate risk -25 bps -8.5 13.5 -3.0 13.1

Equity risk +10% 0.5 14.6 0.7 16.8

Equity risk -10% -8.9 -14.6 -14.3 -16.8

Property risk +10% - 3.3 0.2 3.5

Property risk -10% - -3.3 -0.2 -3.5

Expense risk +10% -23.1 -4.4 -25.6 -4.4

Claims ratio +5% -35.8 -35.8 -48.0 -48.0

Sensitivity analysis of bank and other
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -1.8 -7.9 - -3.5

Credit risk -50 bps 1.8 7.9 - 3.5

Interest rate risk +25 bps - -16.2 12.8 2.4

Interest rate risk -25 bps - 16.5 -12.2 -1.5

Equity risk +10% - 8.6 - 7.5

Equity risk -10% - -8.6 - -7.5

Funding spread risk +50 bps -51.4 -51.4 -70.5 -70.5

Funding spread risk -50 bps 54.0 54.0 70.5 70.5

The IGD sensitivities can be described as follows:

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report 2013 236

Financial statements 2013

Sensitivity factor IGD
Credit risk The effect of a change of 0.5% in credit spread (applicable

to (sub)sovereign with a rating below AAA, corporate and
collateralised bonds and loans).

Interest rate The effect of a 0.25% increase or decrease across the yield
curve taking the UFR methodology into account. (UFR is
not changed)

Equity markets The effect of a change of 10% in equity markets
(applicable to ordinary shares, 5% participations,
investment funds and derivatives).

Property The effect of a change of 10% in property (applicable to
offices, residential, retail and other property).

Funding spread The effect of a 0.5% change in credit spread (applicable to
FV mortgages and mortgage funding)

The table below shows the impact of the main market risks on IGD available capital after tax. The

IGD available capital sensitivities on 31 December 2013 and comparable figures on 31 December 2012

are based on local Solvency I guidelines, instead of using a single consolidated approach. The IGD

interest rate sensitivity on available capital reflects the effects of yield curve changes using the

prevailing legislative environment and take into account the UFR methodology. The sensitivities are

calculated with a fixed UFR (UFR is not changed). The IGD available capital sensitivities at prior year

end have been restated for interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis according to IGD
In millions of euros Impact on

available solvency
at year end

Impact on
available solvency

at prior year end

Credit risk +50 bps -200.8 -224.5

Credit risk -50 bps 211.6 239.3

Interest rate risk +25 bps -27.7 -38.7

Interest rate risk -25 bps 35.4 44.1

Equity risk +10% 130.9 155.0

Equity risk -10% -118.5 -130.7

Property risk +10% 133.4 135.4

Property risk -10% -133.4 -135.4

Funding spread +50 bps -112.5 -127.4

Funding spread -50 bps 117.6 129.9

Interest rate, credit and equity risks sensitivities have changed, mainly as a result of management

actions in combination with increased interest rates in 2013.

Credit risk

Credit risk increases under IFRS due to an increase in exposure to credit risk, mainly at Delta Lloyd

Life Belgium. There are more collateralised and government bonds with ratings below AAA as a result

of these changes in the portfolio. The sensitivities under local IGD decrease due to the change of the

market value of a loan which is taken into account within the Liability Adequacy Test (LAT).

Interest rate risk